
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, Galvin 

(Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, Reid and Williams 
 

Date: Monday, 12 October 2015 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation  
It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public 
who have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Friday 9 October 2015.  Members 
of the public can speak on agenda items or matters within the 
remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda  

 



 

   
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, 
who have given their permission.  The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer (whose 
contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_web
casting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 14 July 2015. 
 

4. Called-In Item: Park and Ride Bus Contract Options  
(Pages 11 - 76) 

 

 To consider the decisions made by the Executive at their 
meeting held on 24 September 2015 in relation to the above 
item, which has been called in by Councillors D’Agorne, Looker 
and S Barnes in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  A 
cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in 
and the remit and powers of the Corporate & Scrutiny 
Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee (Calling-In) in 
relation to the call-in, together with the original report and the 
decisions of the Executive. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552061 

• E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) 

Date 14 July 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, 
Galvin (Vice-Chair), Gates, Lisle, Reid, 
Williams and D'Agorne (Sub for Cllr Kramm)  
 
Councillors Boyce, Craghill, Hayes and 
Waller  

Apologies 
 

Councillor Kramm 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared an interest in Agenda item 5. 
Procurement of Council Security Services (minute 5), as one of 
the calling-in Members. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had also requested to speak. 
 
David Papworth spoke in respect of the call-in of the decision to 
halt development of new council housing on Newbury Avenue, 
as he lived adjacent to the site. He expressed support for the 
Executive’s decision in order to allow further consultation in 
respect of the loss of a drying area, problems with construction 
and delivery vehicles, contractor parking and site access.   
 
Andy Johnson spoke as Chair of the Clementhorpe Community 
Association, in respect of the decision not to list the 
Clementhorpe Malthouse as an Asset of Community Value. He 
referred to the reasons for rejection of the application 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



highlighting that the building had been used for storage by the 
Yorkshire Museums Trust in the last ten years. He asked the 
Committee to respond to the wishes of local residents and 
provide them with an opportunity to develop the building as a 
community hub, which they considered a viable and worthy 
option. 
 
Councillor Waller spoke in respect of the Newbury Avenue call-
in, as one of the Ward Members. He referred to a petition 
signed by 24 residents in the immediate area objecting to the 
proposed development as they felt that their concerns had not 
been taken into account. The problems they raised included the 
mix of flats and open space, parking, the condition of access 
roads and development on an adjacent site which had had a 
cumulative affect on the area.  
 

3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 16 March 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
4. Called-In Item: New Council Housing and Approval for 

Development at Ordnance Lane  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decision made by the Executive on 25 June 2015, in relation to 
the re-examination of proposals for housing development at a 
site at Newbury Avenue, Acomb in order to allow full 
consultation with Ward Members and local residents. 
  
Details of the Executive’s decision were attached at Annex A to 
the report and the original report of the Director of Communities 
and Neighbourhoods to the Executive, attached at Annex B. 
 
The original decision had been called in by Councillors S 
Barnes, Boyce and Derbyshire on the following grounds: 
 

i) That in halting the scheme the Executive has 
chosen to ignore the fact that a full consultation has 
already been undertaken where residents’ views 
were listened to.  Amendments were made to the 
proposal following objections received from four 
local residents and the local Residents Association, 
prior to the consideration of the planning application;   

Page 2



 
ii) The scheme has already been agreed for 

development following that same planning 
application.  Executive councillors should not now be 
seeking to retrospectively bring political influence 
beyond the exercising of a quasi-judicial function of 
the council; 

 
iii) The scheme delivers much needed affordable 

housing in a climate of ever increasing need and at 
a time when York continues to experience an 
affordable housing crisis that shows no signs of 
abating; 

 
iv) That this decision directly contradicts both the 

council leader’s expressed comments in the same 
meeting where he stated that the ‘affordable housing 
challenge is massive, is one we will have to address 
and will address”, and the Executive Member for the 
Environment’s professed commitment to affordable 
housing through his comments at the same meeting; 

 
v) No consideration has been given to the impact of 

any permanent removal of the Newbury Avenue 
scheme on the commissioning process now the 
tender has been issued. The Executive Member 
responsible needs to be clear about the cost to York 
taxpayers of removing this scheme from the tender 
and whether the process will have to be restarted if 
this is what the Executive agrees to do. 

 
Councillor Boyce addressed the meeting on behalf of the group 
of Calling In members. She highlighted their principal concern 
that consultation had already been undertaken with local 
residents, prior to submission of the planning application, which 
had resulted in amendments having previously been made to 
the Newbury Avenue scheme. She also spoke of the impact 
permanent removal of the scheme would have on the provision 
of affordable housing, including increased procurement costs.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
spoke in response to the points made for the call-in of the 
decision. He pointed out that the decision taken had been to halt 
the scheme, rather than remove it from the programme, in light 

Page 3



of residents concerns and in order to allow a review of the 
proposals for the site.   
 
In answer to Members questions the Cabinet Member confirmed 
that the scheme had not yet gone out to tender and that any 
design fees or work undertaken could be used in any future 
scheme, therefore any abortive costs would be minimal. He also 
confirmed that he hoped a reasonable compromise could be 
agreed with the residents concerned.   
 
On being put to the vote it was: 
 
Resolved: That Option A be approved and that the 

decision of the Executive be confirmed.  
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
5. Called-In Item: Procurement of Council Security Services  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by the Executive on 25 June 2015, in relation to 
procurement of security service as a corporate contract, 
including exploration of the possibility of outsourcing the 
Council’s current in-house CCTV monitoring service. 
  
Details of the Executive’s decision were attached at Annex A to 
the report and the original report of the Assistant Directors of 
Finance, Asset Management & Procurement and Transport 
Highways and Fleet to the Executive, attached at Annex B. 
 
The original decision had been called in by Councillors 
D’Agorne, Craghill and Kramm on the following grounds: 
 

• Full details of the scope of the Council buildings to be 
included have not been provided e.g. does this 
include schools and community centres? 
 

• No details of the scale of the extension of the contract 
from West Offices to all Council buildings have been 
provided i.e. how many posts will be affected and by 
how much will the value of the contract increase? 
 

Page 4



• There is no mention of the Council’s commitment to 
protect the Living Wage for all staff and whether or 
not retention of the Living Wage will be required as 
part of the new contract. 

 

• Regarding the option to include the CCTV operations 
centre in the contract, there is no evidence of 
consultation with Safer York Partnership, the Police 
or the unions prior to this decision, nor any 
assessment of the impact on public confidence from 
the city’s CCTV cameras being managed and run by 
a private operator. 

 

• There is no recognition that services such as the 
Mansion House are specialised with a special 
importance to the city and rely on experienced 
specialist staff.  

  
Councillor Craghill addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
group of Calling In members. She highlighted their principal 
concerns as the lack of consultation, particularly with the Unions 
on the Council’s key CCTV service, the lack of detail of the 
Council buildings included as part of the procurement e.g. 
Hostels, Schools, Community Centres and payment of the 
Living Wage.  
 
The Executive Leader spoke in response to the points made for 
the call-in of the decision. He pointed out that the procurement 
would not include schools, community centres or Mansion 
House staff and that whilst discussions were still in the early 
stages, any staff affected by the changes would be transferred 
with TUPE protection. He also confirmed the Council’s 
commitment to pay the Living Wage and to undertake full 
consultation with all concerned.   
 
Members questioned details of the consultation undertaken and 
public confidence in the outsourcing of the CCTV operations 
centre and the affect on relationships with other organisations. 
 
The Assistant Director, Finance, Property and Procurement and 
Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Fleet provided 
further information in answer to Members questions and in 
support of the Executive’s decision. In particular they highlighted 
that the proposals were an extension of the current service, that 

Page 5



the CCTV function would continue to be run by the City of York 
Council and that no concerns had been raised by partners.  
 
Officers also confirmed that the existing security staff were 
registered with the Security Industry Authority and that an 
additional note which provided additional information in relation 
to the service and the procurement would be forwarded to 
Members for their information.  
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was  
 
Resolved: That Option A be approved and that the 

decision of the Executive be confirmed.  
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
6. Called-In Item: Applications for Community Right to Bid 

Under The Localism Act 2011 - Clementhorpe Malt House  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by the Leader at his Decision Session on 29 
June 2015, to reject an application from the Clementhorpe 
Community Association to list the Clementhorpe Malt House, 
19/21 Lower Darnborough Street, as an Asset of Community 
Value (ACV). 
  
Details of the Leader’s decision were attached at Annex A to the 
report and the original report of the Assistant Directors of 
Finance, Asset Management & Procurement to the Executive 
Leaders Decision Session, attached at Annex B. 
 
The original decision had been called in by Councillors Kramm, 
Gunnell and Hayes on the following grounds: 
 

“In the Decision Session the leader of City of York Council 
decided that the application to list the Clementhorpe 
Malthouse as an Asset of Community Value is rejected as 
the criteria have not been met for the reasons set out in the 
report.  

Cllr Steward followed the officer’s recommendation to 
dismiss the ACV application on just one ground, the 

Page 6



previous usage of the building. The report to the leader 
states: 

“It is considered that this application does not meet the 
criteria for the legislation to apply as the building has never 
been used for a use which furthers the well-being or social 
interests of the community and is therefore not eligible for 
listing as an asset of community value.” 

The Localism Act 2011 is not giving a clear definition of 
“social interest” and case law has not been widely 
established giving the local council a wider discretion in its 
interpretation. It is our belief that the social interest in the 
Malthouse has been well established on the local 
community. Clementhorpe Malthouse has been for years a 
silent and passive monument for the industrial heritage of 
Clementhorpe. Interest is the state of wanting to know or 
learn about something. Several residents stated in recent 
open viewings and public meetings that they for years were 
admiring the building from the outside wondering about its 
past and function. The high attendance in the open viewing 
showed that the interest of the local community is strong 
despite the council’s idleness in the last years to build on it. 
The current ACV application is not just to aiming to retain 
the current social interest but to develop it even further. 

Additionally Section 88 of the Localism Act 2011 states that 

“In order to be listed, the land or building must further the 
social wellbeing or social interest of the local community, or 
have been used in the recent past.” 

There is no case law supporting the interpretation that the 
condition “have been used in the recent past” is cumulative. 
Leaving the interpretation that the reason that the inside of 
the Malthouse has never been used as a cultural and 
historic heritage side as criterion for exclusion under 
Localism Act doubtful. 

The Malt House has for much of the last 50 years been 
used by the Castle Museum. It was providing a community 
function and the community knew it was a part of the 
Museums Service for City of York Council. It was part of the 
heritage complex of buildings for the City. That its previous 
use was furthering the cultural and heritage needs of the 
community. 
 

Page 7



The Clementhorpe Community Association feel that they 
have always acted in the spirit of the law and will provide 
evidence of precedents in other parts of the UK to illustrate 
their case. 

 
The CCA have argued their case to us and this is why the 
three Micklegate Councillors have decided to call in the 
ACV decision of 29th June". 
  

Councillor Hayes addressed the meeting on behalf of the group 
of Calling In members. He confirmed that the Clementhorpe 
Community Association had sought further advice since the call-
in of the decision. He highlighted their principal concern that the 
decision taken not to grant the Malt House as an ACV had been 
taken on the basis that the property had never been used for a 
use that furthered the wellbeing and social interest of the 
community, however the Castle Museum had used the building 
for storage. He also circulated additional information in support 
of the call-in and listed other successful ACV applications in 
Northampton and Greenham Common.  
 
The Executive Leader spoke in response to the points made for 
the call-in of the decision. He clarified that the decision taken 
had not been taken on only one ground as mentioned in the 
call-in, but as the criteria for listing the building had not been 
met.  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance, Property and Procurement 
provided further information in answer to Members questions 
and in support of the Leader’s decision. She confirmed that 
Clementhorpe Malt House did not meet the basic requirements 
for listing the property, particularly as the public had not had any 
access to the building and as it had been eight years since the 
building had last been used for storage. 
 
In answer to questions, the Assistant Director, Governance and 
ICT gave advice relating to the application of section 88 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
Members confirmed that whilst the building may be of interest to 
the community they felt that, in this particular case, the correct 
decision had been made not to list the property as an Asset of 
Community Value, and following further discussion it was  
 

Page 8



Resolved: That Option A be approved and that the 
decision of the Executive be confirmed.  

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (Calling – In) 

      12 October 2015 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item: Park and Ride Contract Option  

Summary  
 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the post decision call-in of the 

decisions made by the Executive on 24 September 2015 to approve 
the proposed specification principles and contract arrangements for 
the Council’s Park and Ride service, its procurement and programme 
timescales. The Executive had considered three contract options for 
the service, following the end of the current contract in February 2017. 
With a new contract duration of 8 years with a potential 1 year 
deduction if performance did not meet the required standard.  

This cover report sets out the powers and role of the Corporate & 
Scrutiny Management & Policy & Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
dealing with the call-in. 

Background 
 
2. An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the Executive meeting 

is attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the decision taken 
by the Executive on the called-in item. The original report to the 
Executive meeting on the called-in item is attached as Annex B to this 
report. 

 
3.    The Executive’s decision has been called in post decision by 

Councillors D’Agorne, Looker and S Barnes for review by the 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
(CSMPSC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the constitutional 
requirements for call-in. The following are the reasons given for the 
call-in: 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



• The need for further community consultation on the detail, 
particularly in relation to intermediate stops and operating 
hours; 

 

• The proposal should specify ultra-low emission vehicles will be 
a core requirement. This is essential to ensure that the City of 
York is able to meet air quality commitments in the city centre 
and thus comply with our Air Quality Strategy and EU 
directives 

 

• Minimum levels of evening services and overnight parking 
provision should be clearly specified as a core specification. 

  
Consultation
[...]
deration and make 
specific recommendations on the report to the Executive.  
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 2 October 2015 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
 

Page 13



For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the 
Executive meeting on the called-in item. 
Annex B – Report of the Acting Director of City and Environmental 
Services, 24 September 2015 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 14



  Annex A 
 

Executive 
Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 
Extract from Decisions Sheet 

 
Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive 
meeting held on Thursday, 24 September 2015.  The wording used 
does not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the 
minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 
4.00pm on Monday 28 September 2015. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sheet please contact Jill Pickering, E: jill.pickering@york.gov.uk,  
T: 01904 552061 
 

9. Park & Ride Bus Contract Options  

Resolved: That the Executive approve;  

(i)  The proposed specification principles and 
contract arrangements for the Park and 
Ride service under the terms detailed in 
Option 2 of the report. 

(ii)  The procurement of the Park and Ride 
service to the timescales detailed at 
Paragraph 42 of the report. 

(iii)  The undertaking of a review of the removal 
of stops along the Fulford Road - Park and 
Ride route to ensure access to local bus 
services for residents, within a suitable 
time frame. 

Reason:       (i) To enable an improved service to be 
provided with the highest opportunity of an 
increased income to the council. 

                    (ii) To ensure the service is procured in 
accordance with the financial regulations. 

(iii) In order to review the bus services along 
Fulford Road into the city.  

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Executive  
 
 
Report of the Acting 

 

Park and Ride Bus Contract Options

Summary 

1. This Report examines options for the delivery of the Park and Ride 
service after the end of the current 
service carries approximately 4.5m passengers per annum and 
currently delivers a licence fee to the Council of approx. £750k per 
year. Members are asked to decide on the principles for the 
specification for the service and de
contract to be prepared to operate the service for the next 8 years.  
The vision for the future of the Park and Ride operation is included 
and issues which will affect the operation of the service during the 
lifetime of the contract identified.

Recommendations

2. Members are asked to 

1) The proposed 
for the Park and Ride
2. 

Reason: To enable an improved service to be provided with 
highest opportunity of an increased income to the council.

2) The procurement of the 
detailed at Para

Reason: To ensure the service is procured in accordance with 
the financial regulations.

 

  

 

  

24 September 2015

Acting Director of City and Environment Services

Bus Contract Options 

This Report examines options for the delivery of the Park and Ride 
service after the end of the current contract in February 2017. The 
service carries approximately 4.5m passengers per annum and 
currently delivers a licence fee to the Council of approx. £750k per 
year. Members are asked to decide on the principles for the 
specification for the service and delivery methodology to enable a 
contract to be prepared to 
[...]
upervision at Designer 
Outlet. 

No Supervision is only currently 
provided to 1330. 

ii) The operator shall 
provide buses which 
meet ultra-low emission 
vehicle standards. 

No The Invitation to Tender will 
invite operators to offer prices 
for a range of vehicle 
technologies.  This will give the 
Council the opportunity to 
consider its policy objectives 
against the available budget 

Affordability of Ultra low 
emission vehicles is likely to be 
subject to a successful bid to 
the Government’s Low 
Emission Bus Scheme (bids to 
be submitted by 31/10/15). The 
Council will bid to the Scheme 
and pass any grant on to the 
preferred P&R supplier.  

iii) The operator shall 
provide options for 
extended evening Park 
and Ride operation and / 
or overnight parking at 
one or more sites. 

No Late evening services are 
provided for special events. 
This would enable operators to 
specify a range of options 
which the Council can consider 
against the available budget. 

In the case of overnight 
parking, consideration must be 
given to any infrastructural 
improvements to ensure the 
required security standards 
and charging infrastructure are 
provided. 

Page 75



iv) The operator shall be 
given the opportunity to 
indicate commercial 
possibilities from the site. 

No Any suggestions from 
operators will have to be 
approved in light of the 
planning conditions and 
permissions relating to each 
P&R site. 

 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-In Item: Park and Ride Bus Contract Options
	Annex A Extract Executive Decision Sheet, 24-09-15
	Park Ride Report - Version for Executive 240915
	Appendix A - Background information
	Appendix B - Park and Ride study
	Appendix C 2008 Specification
	Appendix D Specification Options




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) 

Date 12 October 2015 

Present Councillors Levene (Chair), Fenton, Flinders, 
Galvin (Vice-Chair), Gates, Kramm, Lisle, 
Reid and Williams 

In Attendance Councillors D’Agorne and Looker 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests not included on the 
register of interests which they may have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Flinders declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 
4 Called In item: Park and Ride Contract Option as First Group 
operates train services on railway infrastructure owned by his 
employer” operates rail services on instruction from his 
employer.  [as amended at meeting of 9 May 2016] 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

14th July 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments: 

 
 References to Cabinet be changed to 

Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 



10. Called-In Item: Park and Ride Bus Contract Options  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a 
decision made by the Executive on  24 September 2015 to 
approve the proposed specification principles and contract 
arrangements for the Council’s Park and Ride service, its 
procurement and programme timescales. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decision were attached at Annex A to 
the report and the original report of the Acting Director of City 
and Environmental Services, attached at Annex B. 
 
The original decision had been called in post decision by 
Councillors D’Agorne, Looker and S Barnes on the following 
grounds: 
 

I. The need for further community consultation on the detail, 
particularly in relation to intermediate stops and operating 
hours; 

II. The proposal should specify ultra-low emission vehicles 
will be a core requirement. This is essential to ensure that 
the City of York is able to meet air quality commitments in 
the city centre and thus comply with our Air Quality 
Strategy and EU directives 

III. Minimum levels of evening services and overnight parking 
provision should be clearly specified as a core 
specification. 

 
Councillor D’Agorne addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
group of Calling-In members. He highlighted their principle 
concern about the impact the Park and Ride contract in its 
current form may have on York being able to meet its air quality 
commitments. He questioned why the contract was not requiring 
only low emission vehicles and also queried whether any 
consultation had been undertaken before adding additional 
stopping points to Park and Ride routes, in particular route 
number 7. Later services until at least  9pm on weekdays and 
until 10.30pm on weekends were also considered important. 
 
Councillor Looker also spoke on behalf of the group of Calling-In 
members. She referred to significant hotspots for air quality 
problems In York, many of which are located in areas frequently 
used by buses. She felt that it is becoming increasingly 
important that the issue is tackled and the 8 year park and ride 



contract provided an opportunity to work towards hitting air 
quality targets. In relation to the extension of services into the 
evening, she felt it was important for bus companies to support 
the early evening economy, even if it was just at weekends,  
and it should be a requirement of the contract. 
 
The Executive Member for Planning and Transport spoke in 
response to the points made for the call-in of the decision. In 
relation to the comments made about later services and 
additional stops, he agreed that after 7pm there could be some 
scope for Park and Ride services to be amended to run later 
and stop at additional stops. He also considered an increase to 
the length of stay in Park and Ride car parks to 72 hours to be 
reasonable. In relation to the comments made by Councillor 
D’Agorne regarding the consultation and intermediate stops for 
route number 7, it was discussed at Executive that there will be 
further work involving residents and the Ward Councillors 
regarding which stops to retain. In response to comments made 
about requiring low emission vehicles he  referred to paragraph 
31 of the Executive report dated 24th September and suggested 
that the wording should be amended to state: 
‘Having sought competitive bids for the park and ride contract, 
members will be given the opportunity to determine whether the 
costs relating to the implementation of ultra low emission vehicle 
technology are sufficiently outweighed by the air quality benefits 
the City would experience as a result’ 
He reminded members that while there is a desire for low 
emission vehicles, cost will be a factor. 
 
Some questions to the Executive Member raised issues 
regarding the amount of public consultation which had been 
carried out on Park and Ride services and additional stops. 
 
The Acting Director of City and Environmental Services 
provided further information in answer to Members questions 
and in support of the Executive’s decision. He referred to the 
clarification of the wording of paragraph 31 of the Executive 
Report as outlined by the Executive Member and advised that it 
was the intention that the words were recorded as part of this 
meeting in order to provide clarification on the intentions of that 
paragraph rather than it being another Executive decision. In 
response to queries about consultation, Officers advised that 
the surveys carried out included people returning from the city 
centre as well as local residents who had used stops along the 
routes to access services. 



 
Following further questions and lengthy debate the options were 
considered and put to the vote and it was: 
 
 
Resolved: That Option A be approved and the decision of 

the Executive be confirmed. 
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr D Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


